

KENSINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

DATE: June 21, 2023

TO: Board of Directors

RE: AUTHORIZE CONTRA COSTA COUNTY TO PLACE

SPECIAL TAX ON TAX ROLL AND COLLECT ON BEHALF

OF KFPD

SUBMITTED BY: Mary A. Morris-Mayorga, Interim General Manager

Recommended Action

Staff recommends that the Board Adopt Resolution 2023-06 authorizing Contra Costa County to place the Kensington Fire Protection District's special tax on the tax roll for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and to collect the special tax on behalf of the Kensington Fire Protection District.

Background

The District assesses a voter-approved special tax of \$83 to support fire protection services within the Kensington Community. In order to place this special tax on the County tax roll and collect these funds, the District is required to submit a resolution to the County.

Fiscal Impact

The special tax totaling approximately \$200,000 has been included in the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget.

Attachments: Resolution 2023-06 Authorizing Special Tax Placement/Collection



RESOLUTION 2023-06

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AUTHORIZING CONTRA COSTA COUNTY TO PLACE THE SPECIAL TAX ON THE TAX ROLL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 AND TO COLLECT THE SPECIAL TAX ON BEHALF OF THE KENSINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Kensington Fire Protection District is a special district organized under the laws of the State of California and includes within its jurisdiction all properties in the unincorporated portion of the community of Kensington; and

WHEREAS, the Kensington Fire Protection District has enacted by voter approval a special tax to support fire protection services within the community of Kensington; and

WHEREAS, as authorized by State law, Contra Costa County has historically collected the special tax for the Kensington Fire Protection District through the tax roll.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors hereby authorizes Contra Costa County to place the Kensington Fire Protection District's special tax on the tax roll for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and to collect the special tax on behalf of the Kensington Fire Protection District.

The foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Kensington Fire Protection District on the 21st day of June 2023 by the following vote of the Board.

| Larry Nagel, Secretary | |
|------------------------|------------------------|
| | Julie Stein, President |
| | |
| ABSTAIN: | |
| ABSENT: | |
| NOES: | |
| AYES: | |

06/21/2023 Page 1 of 1